

ANDY BESHEAR ATTORNEY GENERAL

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

CAPITOL BUILDING, SUITE 118
700 CAPITOL AVENUE
FRANKFORT, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
FAX: (502) 564-2894

May 3, 2019

Quang Nguyen Assistant General Counsel Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601

In Re: Electronic Investigation Into The Management And Operation Of Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation; Case No. 2019-00101

Dear Mr. Nguyen,

On May 1, 2019, our office became aware, through the Commission's filing of a memorandum, that just one day after the Attorney General was granted intervention in the above-styled case, an informal conference was held. It appears from the memorandum that the only attendees at the informal conference were representatives of Grayson RECC and Commission Staff. Although he had moved for intervention in early April and been granted the same prior to the date of the conference, the Attorney General received neither notice of the conference nor any direction as to whether his attendance would be appropriate.

The Commission's Order granting intervention made clear that the Attorney General's role in this matter should be one of meaningful participation insofar as it does not disrupt or complicate a proceeding which is not adversarial. To that end, our office requests advance notice of and the opportunity to attend, when appropriate, future conferences in this matter and looks forward to participating in any other manner which may be helpful.

Sincerely,

Justin M. McNeil

Assistant Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention

CC: Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director, by electronic mail J.E.B. Pinney, General Counsel, by electronic mail Dr. John A. Rogness, by electronic mail